

ADSL/4
06.09.2024
Bpg.

C.R.R.3388 of 2024

Sk. Faruk Hyder @ Faruk Hyder @ Sk.
Faruque Hyder @ Sk. Farukh Haider
Versus
Manoj Kumar Khatua

Mr. Navanil De
Mr. Srinjan Ghosh
Ms. Monami Mukherjee.
...for the petitioner.

The subject matter of challenge relates to the judgment and order dated June 26 of 2024 passed by the learned Additional Sessions Judge, 4th Court, Paschim Midnapore in Criminal Appeal No.64 of 2023. The said appeal was preferred against the order of conviction and sentence passed by the learned Judicial Magistrate, 3rd Court, Paschim Midnapore in connection with C.R. Case No.253 of 2015.

Records reflect that the conviction was under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act.

Petitioner is directed to serve a copy of the revisional application upon the opposite party by speed post with acknowledgement and file affidavit-of-service on the next date fixed for hearing.

It has been contended on behalf of the petitioner that the petitioner has been taken into custody during the pendency of the present revisional application pursuant to the directions passed by the appeal court.

In view of the revisional application being admitted, the petitioner will deposit a sum of Rs.2,25,000/- with the learned Judicial Magistrate, 3rd Court, Paschim Midnapore. On deposit of such amount the learned Judicial Magistrate will release the petitioner on bail subject to the condition that he would appear before the learned Judicial Magistrate, 3rd Court, Paschim Midnapore once in every 15 days till further order of this Court.

List the revisional application under the heading “For Orders”.

Petitioner will produce the certified copy of this order in respect of the deposit so made before the learned Judicial Magistrate, 3rd Court, Paschim Midnapore. Further directions would follow when the matter would appear under the aforesaid heading before the regular Bench.

Learned Judicial Magistrate, 3rd Court, Paschim Midnapore will act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)