

28.11.2025
Court No.23
Item No.33
pk

CRR 3388 of 2024

Sk. Faruk Hyder @ Faruk Hyder @ Sk. Faruque
Hyder @ Farukh Haider
Vs.
Manoj Kumar Khatua

Mr. Navanil De,
Ms. Monami Mukherjee
... for the petitioner.

Mr. A. Bhattacharyya
... for the opposite party.

1. During hearing, some confusion regarding the demand notice whether served upon the accused or not though the judgment of the Sessions Court recorded that the accused person had admitted in his examination under Section 313 that he received a demand notice. However, same was not exhibited during trial.
2. To ascertain the actual fact, trial court record is required for the proper and effective disposal of the case.
3. Accordingly, the trial court record be called for and place the same on the adjourned date.
4. Registry to do needful to bring the trial court records.
5. List this matter on 12.12.2025.

(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)